

Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code



	Resolution Number	Resolution Type	Section Number
	410-18	Supplemental	18-00000-00-GM
	10 10	Ammende	1
DE IT DECOLVED by the Procident and B	oard of Trustees	Principal Processor Company	age of
	Body Type	of the Villa	age of Agency Type
Chatham	Illinois that there is hereb		
Name of Local Public Agency	_	,	
Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Four Hundre	d Seventy Five and 90/1	Dollars (\$	412,475.90
of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpose of maintaining s	streets and highways under th	e applicable provisions o	f Illinois Highway Code from
05/01/18 to 04/30/19 Beginning Date Ending Date			
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that only those operatior including supplemental or revised estimates approved in funds during the period as specified above.			
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Villa Local Public A	ge of	Chatha	
shall submit within three months after the end of the ma available from the Department, a certified statement sho expenditure by the Department under this appropriation	intenance period as stated aboving expenditures and the ba		f Transportation, on forms
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby of the Department of Transportation.	directed to transmit four (4) ce	eritified originals of this res	solution to the district office
ı Amy Dahlkamp	Village	Clerk in and for said	Village
Name of Clerk	Local Public Agency Type		Local Public Agency Type
of Chatham	in the State of Illino	is, and keeper of the reco	ords and files thereof, as
Name of Local Public Agency			
provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be	e a true, perfect and complete	e copy of a resolution ado	pted by the
President and Board of Trustees of Governing Body Type	Chatham Name of Local Public Agenc	at a meeti	ng held on <u>09/11/18</u> .
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my ha		day of Septe	ember, 2018 h, Year
(SEAL)	Clerk Signature		
	am	y Dahlka	mp
		APPROVED	1
	Regional Enginee		D :
	Department of Tra	ansportation	Date

Instructions for BLR 14220

This form shall be used when a Local Public Agency (LPA) wants to perform maintenance operations using Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) funds. Refer to Chapter 14 of the Bureau of Local Roads and Streets Manual (BLRS Manual) for more detailed information. This form is to be used by a Municipality or a County. Road Districts will use BLR 14221. For signature requirements refer to Chapter 2, Section 3.05(b) of the BLRS Manual.

When filling out this form electronically, once a field is initially completed, fields requiring the same information will be auto-populated.

Resolution Number

Insert the resolution number as assigned by the LPA, if applicable.

Resolution Type

From the drop down box, choose the type of resolution:

- -Original would be used when passing a resolution for the first time for this project.
- -Supplemental would be used when passing a resolution increasing appropriation above

previously passed resolutions.

-Amended would be used when a previously passed resolution is being amended.

Section Number

Insert the section number of the improvement covered by the resolution.

Governing Body Type

From the drop down box choose the type of administrative body. Choose Board for County; Council or

President and Board of Trustees for a City, Village or Town.

LPA Type

From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village.

Name of LPA

Insert the name of the LPA.

Resolution Amount

Insert the dollar value of the resolution for maintenance to be paid for with MFT funds in words,

followed by the same amount in numerical format in the ().

Beginning Date

Insert the beginning date of the maintenance period. Maintenance periods must be a 12 or 24 month

consecutive period.

Ending Date

Insert the ending date of the maintenance period.

LPA Type

From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village.

Name of LPA

Insert the name of the LPA.

Name of Clerk

Insert the name of the LPA Clerk.

LPA Type

From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village.

LPA Type

From the drop down box choose the LPA body type; County, City, Town or Village.

Name of LPA

Insert the name of the LPA.

Governing Body Type

From the drop down box choose the type of administrative body. Choose Board for County; Council or

President and Board of Trustees for a City, Village or Town.

Name of LPA

Insert the name of the LPA.

Date

Insert the date of the meeting.

Day

Insert the day the Clerk signed the document.

Month, Year

Insert the month and year of the clerk's signature.

Clerk Signature

Clerk shall sign here.

Approved

The Department of Transportation representative shall sign and date here upon approval.

A minimum of four(4) certified signed originals must be submitted to the Regional Engineer's District office.

Following the Regional Engineer's approval, distribution will be as follows:

Local Public Agency Clerk

Engineer (Municipal, Consultant or County)

District Compliance Review

District File

Printed 09/05/18

BLR 14220 (Rev. 03/13/17)



Local Public Agency Formal Contract Proposal

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY

	I			
		Contractor's Name		
		Street		P.O. Box
		0"	01.1	7: 0 !
	L	City	State	Zip Code
STATE OF ILL	LINOIS			
COUNTY OF Sangamon				
Village of Chatham				
(Name of City, Village, Town	n or Road Distric	ct)	8	
FOR THE IMPROVE	EMENT OF			
STREET NAME OR ROUTE NO. Park Avenu	ue			
SECTION NO. 18-00000-0			_	
TYPES OF FUNDS Motor Fuel	l Tax (MFT)			
For Municipal Projects		Department of Transpor	tation	
Submitted/Approved/Passed	☐ Re	eleased for bid based on lir	nited revi	ew
☐ Mayor ☒ President of Board of Trustees ☐ Municipal Official		Regional Engineer		
Date		Date		
For County and Road District Projects				
Submitted/Approved				
Highway Commissioner				
Date				
Submitted/Approved				

Submitted/Approved County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways				

Note: All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to prevent loss when bids are processed.

	County Sangamon					
NOTICE TO PIDDEDS	Local Public Agency			Chatham		
NOTICE TO BIDDERS	Se	ction Number	18-0000	0-00-GM		
		Route	Park Ave	enue		
Sealed proposals for the improvement described below will be receive	ed at the of	fice ofVilla	ge of Chat	ham,		
116 East Mulberry Street	until	2:00 p.m.	on	August 21, 2018		
Address		Time		Date		
Sealed proposals will be opened and read publicly at the office of	illage of Cl	natham				
116 East Mulberry Street	at	2:00 p.m.	on	August 21, 2018		
Address		Time	-	Date		
DESCRIPTION OF	WORK					
Name Park Avenue MFT Maintenance	Len	gth:3,4	65 feet	(0.656 miles)		
Location Park Avenue		···		×		
Proposed Improvement Project Improvements include surface removal,	hot-mix asp	halt overlay, gu	tter, sidew	valks, and related		
drainage improvements.						
Plans and proposal forms will be available in the office ofCrawfo	ord, Murphy	& Tilly				
2750 West Washington Street,	Springfield,	IL 62702				

2. Prequalification

If checked, the 2 low bidders must file within 24 hours after the letting an "Affidavit of Availability" (Form BC 57), in duplicate, showing all uncompleted contracts awarded to them and all low bids pending award for Federal, State, County, Municipal and private work. One original shall be filed with the Awarding Authority and one original with the IDOT District Office.

Address

- 3. The Awarding Authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as provided in BLRS Special Provision for Bidding Requirements and Conditions for Contract Proposals.
- 4. The following BLR Forms shall be returned by the bidder to the Awarding Authority:
 - a. BLR 12200: Local Public Agency Formal Contract Proposal
 - b. BLR 12200a Schedule of Prices
 - c. BLR 12230: Proposal Bid Bond (if applicable)
 - d. BLR 12325: Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification (do not use for federally funded projects)
 - e. BLR 12326: Affidavit of Illinois Business Office
- 5. The quantities appearing in the bid schedule are approximate and are prepared for the comparison of bids. Payment to the Contractor will be made only for the actual quantities of work performed and accepted or materials furnished according to the contract. The scheduled quantities of work to be done and materials to be furnished may be increased, decreased or omitted as hereinafter provided.
- 6. Submission of a bid shall be conclusive assurance and warranty the bidder has examined the plans and understands all requirements for the performance of work. The bidder will be responsible for all errors in the proposal resulting from failure or neglect to conduct an in depth examination. The Awarding Authority will, in no case be responsible for any costs, expenses, losses or changes in anticipated profits resulting from such failure or neglect of the bidder.
- 7. The bidder shall take no advantage of any error or omission in the proposal and advertised contract.
- 8. If a special envelope is supplied by the Awarding Authority, each proposal should be submitted in that envelope furnished by the Awarding Agency and the blank spaces on the envelope shall be filled in correctly to clearly indicate its contents. When an envelope other than the special one furnished by the Awarding Authority is used, it shall be marked to clearly indicate its contents. When sent by mail, the sealed proposal shall be addressed to the Awarding Authority at the address and in care of the official in whose office the bids are to be received. All proposals shall be filed prior to the time and at the place specified in the Notice to Bidders. Proposals received after the time specified will be returned to the bidder unopened.
- 9. Permission will be given to a bidder to withdraw a proposal if the bidder makes the request in writing or in person before the time for opening proposals.

		County	Sangamon
	PROPOSAL	Local Public Agency	Chatham
	PROPOSAL	Section Number	18-00000-00-GM
		Route	Park Avenue
1.	Proposal of		
	for the improvement of the above section by the construction of	HMA pavement, gutter, and	d sidewalk at Park Avenue
	a total distance of feet, of which a distance of	3,465 feet, (0.65	6 miles) are to be improved.
2.	The plans for the proposed work are those prepared byCrawfo	ord, Murphy and Tilly	
	and approved by the Department of Transportation on		
3.	The specifications referred to herein are those prepared by the E "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction" and Provisions" thereto, adopted and in effect on the date of invitatio	the "Supplemental Specific	on and designated as cations and Recurring Special
4.	The undersigned agrees to accept, as part of the contract, the ap Sheet for Recurring Special Provisions" contained in this propose	pplicable Special Provisional.	s indicated on the "Check
5.	The undersigned agrees to complete the work within35 unless additional time is granted in accordance with the specifical		
6.	A proposal guaranty in the proper amount, as specified in BLRS Conditions for Contract Proposals, will be required. Bid Bonds we proposal is either a bid bond if allowed, on Department form BLR specifications, made payable to:	<u>vill</u> be allowed as a proposa	al guaranty. Accompanying this
	Village Treasurer of Chatham		
	The amount of the check is		().

- 7. In the event that one proposal guaranty check is intended to cover two or more proposals, the amount must be equal to the sum of the proposal guaranties, which would be required for each individual proposal. If the proposal guaranty check is placed in another proposal, it will be found in the proposal for: Section Number 18-00000-00-GM
- 8. The successful bidder at the time of execution of the contract will be required to deposit a contract bond for the full amount of the award. When a contract bond is not required, the proposal guaranty check will be held in lieu thereof. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned fails to execute a contract and contract bond as required, it is hereby agreed that the Bid Bond or check shall be forfeited to the Awarding Authority.
- 9. Each pay item should have a unit price and a total price. If no total price is shown or if there is a discrepancy between the product of the unit price multiplied by the quantity, the unit price shall govern. If a unit price is omitted, the total price will be divided by the quantity in order to establish a unit price.
- 10. A bid will be declared unacceptable if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.
- 11. The undersigned submits herewith the schedule of prices on BLR 12200a covering the work to be performed under this contract.
- 12. The undersigned further agrees that if awarded the contract for the sections contained in the combinations on BLR 12200a, the work shall be in accordance with the requirements of each individual proposal for the multiple bid specified in the Schedule for Multiple Bids below.

(REPLACE THIS PAGE WITH FORM BLR 12200a)

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATIONS

County	Sangamon	
Local Public Agency	Chatham	
Section Number	18-00000-00-GM	
Route	Park Avenue	

The certifications hereinafter made by the bidder are each a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed should the Department enter into the contract with the bidder.

- 1. Debt Deliquency. The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Department of Revenue unless the individual or other entity is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act, its liability for the tax or the amount of tax. Making a false statement voids the contract and allows the Department to recover all amounts paid to the individual or entity under the contract in a civil action.
- 2. **Bid-Rigging or Bid Rotating.** The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not barred from contracting with the Department by reason of a violation of either 720 ILCS 5/33E-3 or 720 ILCS 5/33E-4.

A violation of Section 33E-3 would be represented by a conviction of the crime of bid-rigging which, in addition to Class 3 felony sentencing, provides that any person convicted of this offense or any similar offense of any state or the United States which contains the same elements as this offense shall be barred for 5 years from the date of conviction from contracting with any unit of State or local government. No corporation shall be barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government as a result of a conviction under this Section of any employee or agent of such corporation if the employee so convicted is no longer employed by the corporation and: (1) it has been finally adjudicated not guilty or (2) if it demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract and that entity finds that the commission of the offense was neither authorized, requested, commanded, nor performed by a director, officer or a high managerial agent in behalf of the corporation.

A violation of Section 33E-4 would be represented by a conviction of the crime of bid-rotating which, in addition to Class 2 felony sentencing, provides that any person convicted of this offense or any similar offense of any state or the United States which contains the same elements as this offense shall be permanently barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government. No corporation shall be barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government as a result of a conviction under this Section of any employee or agent of such corporation if the employee so convicted is no longer employed by the corporation and: (1) it has been finally adjudicated not guilty or (2) if it demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract and that entity finds that the commission of the offense was neither authorized, requested, commanded, nor performed by a director, officer or a high managerial agent in behalf of the corporation.

- 3. **Bribery.** The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois or any unit of local government, nor has the firm made an admission of guilt of such conduct which is a matter of record, nor has an official, agent, or employee of the firm committed bribery or attempted bribery on behalf of the firm and pursuant to the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the firm.
- 4. Interim Suspension or Suspension. The bidder or contractor or subcontractor, respectively, certifies that it is not currently under a suspension as defined in Subpart I of Title 44 Subtitle A Chapter III Part 6 of the Illinois Administrative Code. Furthermore, if suspended prior to completion of this work, the contract or contracts executed for the completion of this work may be cancelled.

	County	Sangamon
SIGNATURES	Local Public Agency	Chatham
OIONATONEO	Section Number	18-00000-00-GM
	Route	Park Avenue
(If an individual)		
Signature of Bidder		
D		
Business Address		
(If a partnership)		
Firm Name		
Signed By		
Rusiness Address		
Dusilless Address		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<i>y</i>		
Inset Names and Addressed of All Partners		
(If a corporation)		
Corporate Name		
Signed By	F	President
Rusiness Address		
Business Address		
Insert Names of Officers President Secretary Treasurer		
Insert Names of Officers Secretary		
Treasurer		
Treasurer		
Attack		
Attest: Secretary		
550		



Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code



		Resolution Number	Resolution Type	Section Number
		21-18	Original	18-00000-00-GM
BE IT RESOLVED, by the	President and Board (Governing Body T		of the Vill	age of Agency Type
Chatham		nois that there is hereby	appropriated the sum of	f
Name of Local Public /		3 42 5 222		
Three Hundred Thirty Seven	housand Four Hundi	red Seventy Five ar	nd 90/100 Dollars (3337,475.90
of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpo	se of maintaining streets	and highways under the	e applicable provisions o	f Illinois Highway Code from
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that of including supplemental or revised es funds during the period as specified in	imates approved in conne			
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that _	Village	of	Chatha	
shall submit within three months afte available from the Department, a cer expenditure by the Department unde BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to of the Department of Transportation.	the end of the maintenar ified statement showing e this appropriation, and	nce period as stated abore expenditures and the ba	lances remaining in the	of Transportation, on forms funds authorized for
I Amy Dahlkamp	Loca	Public Agency Type	Clerk in and for said	Local Public Agency Type
of Chatha Name of Local Pu		in the State of Illinoi	s, and keeper of the reco	ords and files thereof, as
provided by statute, do hereby certify		e, perfect and complete	copy of a resolution ado	pted by the
President and Board of Trus	ees ofNa	Chatham	at a meeti	ng held on <u>04/24/18</u> .
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have I			ay of April	, 2018 h, Year
CORPORATE SEAL		Clerk Signature	y Dall APPROVED	hamp
SEAL *		Regional Engineer Department of Tra		Date



							Submittai Type	Original
Land B. Mr. Annual	0		0 "			_	Maintenance Pe	
Local Public Agency	County		Section			Beginn		Ending
Village of Chatham	Sanga	mon	18-0000-0	00-GM		5/1/20)18	4/30/2019
	E	stima	ated Cost of Maintenanc	e Oper	ations			
	Maint.				I, IIA, IIB, or II	1		Est Total
Maintenance Operation	Eng.	Insp.				Unit	Item	Operation
(No. and Description)	Group		Item	Unit	Quantity	Price	Cost	Cost
Sidewalk and Curbs	IIA	N	Concrete	CY	120.00	\$110.00	\$13,200.00	\$19,850.00
			Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
	-	_	Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	
Bituminous Patching	IIA	N	Aggregate	Ton	330.00	\$10.00	\$3,300.00	\$19,950.00
z. Dicariniodo Fatoring	+ ***		Pre-Mix	Ton	30.00	\$155.00	\$4,650.00	ψ10,000.00
			Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	
			Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	
Winter Maintenance	IIA	N	Road Salt (Joint Purchase)	Ton	250.00	\$67.00	\$16,750.00	\$33,375.00
(Salt acquired through state contract)			Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	
			Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$8,625.00	\$8,625.00	
4 Dead-Ide Mainte	+	<u> </u>	A	+	050.00	605.00	60.050.00	640.000.00
Roadside Maintenance	IIA	N	Aggregate	Ton	250.00 1.00	\$25.00 \$2,000.00	\$6,250.00	\$10,250.00
	+-		Public Labor Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00 \$2,000.00	
	+		Fubic Equipment	+ *	1.00	φ2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
5. Street Sweeping	IIA	N	Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$2,625.00	\$2,625.00	\$10,125.00
	1		Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	710,120,00
Traffic Control Devices	IIA	N	Traffic Signs (Various)	Each	40.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,625.00
			Sign Posts (Various) / Acc	Each	15.00	\$55.00	\$825.00	
			Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	
			Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	
	+			<u> </u>	10000.00	04.50	010 000 00	407 400 00
7. Seal Coat	IIA	N	Bituminous Materials	Gal	12800.00	\$1.50	\$19,200.00	\$27,480.00
(Joint Purchase)	+		HFRS-2 (0.32 Gal. / S.Y.) Deliver and Install	+				
(Bituminous Materials Competitively Bid by Chatham Township)	+		Deliver and mstall	-				
(Seal Coat Aggregate Competitively	+		Seal Coat Aggregate	Ton	360.00	\$23.00	\$8,280.00	
Bid by Sangamon County)	+		(Air Cooled Blast Furn. Slag)	10	000.00	420.00	40,200.00	
	+		CA-13 (18 LBS / S.Y.)					
			Deliver and Install					
Crack Sealing	IIA	N	Crack Sealing	\$	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
	+			-				
AMA	++			-		-		
				Tot	al Estimated N	Maintenance C	peration Cost	
							portunon coor	
Estimated Cost of Maintenance Engineer	ing							
Preliminary Engineering				Estima	ted Cost	MFT Po	rtion	Other Funds
Engineering Inspection			Maint Oper			***		
Material Testing			Maint Eng					
Advertising			Totals					
Bridge Inspections					I otal Estim	ated Maintena	ince Cost	
Total Esimated Maintenance Engineering Cost								
Lingineering Cost			ı					
Submitted								
Municipal Offical			Date					
1) 101/			Approved	I				
Soulch			L.1. 18 Regional B	Engineer				
	\rightarrow		7 24 70 Departmen		sportation			Date
Title ,		ر						
Village Presid	100	†						
V. 1100110	and the last							



							Submittal Type	Original
							Maintenance Pe	
Local Public Agency	County		Section			Begin	ning	Ending
Village of Chatham	Sanga	mon	18-0000-0	00-GM		5/1/20	018	4/30/2019
	_							
		stima	ted Cost of Maintenance					
Maintenance Operation	Maint. Eng.	Insp.	ļ	or Group	I, IIA, IIB, or II	Unit	Item	Est Total Operation
(No. and Description)	Group		Item	Unit	Quantity	Price	Cost	Cost
9. Joint Repair (Mill & Resurface)	IIA	N N	Mill & Resurface	Foot	1120.00	\$12.00	\$13,440.00	\$13,440.00
Plummer Boulevard	1							
10. PCC Patching - Material Only	IIA	N	Aggregate	Ton	130.00	\$15.00	\$1,950.00	\$19,950.00
	_		PCC	CY	120.00	\$150.00	\$18,000.00	
11. Pavement Repair	IV	Y	Mill & Resurface	\$	1.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
Park Avenue	- '` -	<u> </u>	Sidewalk Ramps	+ *	1.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	φ100,000.00
Tankinoo	\neg		Drainage Repairs	+				
				\perp				
	_			+				
	+			+				
·	_							
				+				
				+-				
	+			+				
	+			+				
	+-			+				
				\perp				
	+			+-				
	+							
	_			+				
				Tota	al Estimated I	Maintenance C	Operation Cost	\$314,045.00
	2000							
Estimated Cost of Maintenance Engineer			. –	- Fatima	t-1 Ct	MET De	etion I	Other Funds
Preliminary Engineering		2,030.90			nted Cost ,045.00	MFT Pc \$314,04		Other Funds
Engineering Inspection Material Testing		9,000.00 2,400.00			430.90	\$23,43		
Advertising	7,	2,400.00	Totals		475.90	\$337,47		
Bridge Inspections						ated Mainten		\$337,475.90
Total Esimated Maintenance	\$22	,430.90						
Engineering Cost	\$23	,430.50						
Submitted								
Municipal Officel		_	Date					
1 dell'h			4.74.18 Approved					
	\rightarrow		14.74.10 Regional Departme		sportation			Date
Title		7	Departine	or mark				
	7	+						
Village Presi	arn	-/						



Maintenance Engineering to be Performed by a Consulting Engineer (to be attached to BLR 14231 or BLR 14221)

Local Agency Village of Chatham
Section Number 18-00000-00-GM

The services to be performed by the consulting engineer, pertaining to the various items of work included in the estimated cost of maintenance operations (BLR 14231 or BLR 14221), shall consist of the following:

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING shall include:

Investigation of the condition of the streets or highways for determination (in consultation with the local highway authority) of the maintenance operations to be included in the maintenance program: preparation of the maintenance resolution, maintenance estimate of cost and, if applicable, proposal; attendance at meetings of the governing body as may reasonably be required; attendance at public letting; preparation of the contract and/or acceptance of BLR 12330 form. The maintenance expenditure statement must be submitted to IDOT within 3 months of the end of the maintenance period.

ENGINEERING INSPECTION shall include:

Furnishing the engineering field inspection, including preparation of payment estimate for contract, material proposal and/or deliver and install proposal and/or checking material invoices of those maintenance operations requiring engineering field inspection, as opposed to those routine maintenance operations as described in Chapter 14-2.04 of BLRS Manual, which may or may not require engineering inspection.

For furnishing preliminary engineering, the engineer will be paid a base fee PLUS a negotiated fee percentage. For furnishing engineering inspection the engineer will be paid a negotiated fee percentage. The negotiated preliminary engineering fee percentage for each group shown in the "Schedule of Fees" shall be applied to the total estimated costs of that group. The negotiated fee for engineering inspection for each group shall be applied to the total final cost of that group for the items which required engineering inspection. In no case shall this be construed to include supervision of contractor operations.

SCHEDULE OF FEES

Total of the Maintenance Operation	Base Fee
☑ > \$20,000	\$1,250.00
☐ ≤ \$20,000 (Negotiated: \$1,250 Max.)	

PLUS

Group	Preliminary	Engineering	Engineering	Operation to be	
Group	Acceptable Fee %	Negotiated Fee %	Acceptable Fee %	Negotiated Fee %	Inspected
	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
JIA	2%	2%	1%		
IIB	3%		3%		
Ш	4%		4%		
IV	5%	5%	6%	6%	

By: Patink M. McLatty By:

Consulting Engineer Signature

1.

MOSELY MANAGER / VILLEY ENG Title

P.E. Seal

4/19/18

11/30/19

P.E. License Expiration Date

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
OF



_	Donnerdee
Submittal Type	Revised

	-						Maintenance F	
Local Public Agency	County		Section			Beginn		Ending
Village of Chatham	Sanga	mon	18-0000-0	00-GM		5/1/20	18	4/30/2019
		atima	stad Coat of Maintanana	. 0	ationa			
	Maint.	Suma	ted Cost of Maintenanc		I, IIA, IIB, or III	ı.		Est Total
Maintenance Operation	Eng.	Insp.		T	I, IIA, IIB, OF II	Unit	Item	Operation
(No. and Description)	Group		Item	Unit	Quantity	Price	Cost	Cost
Sidewalk and Curbs	IIA	N N	Concrete	CY	120.00	\$110.00	\$13,200.00	
			Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
			Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	
Bituminous Patching	IIA	N	Aggregate	Ton	330.00	\$10.00	\$3,300.00	
			Pre-Mix	Ton	30.00	\$155.00	\$4,650.00	
			Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	
			Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	0
3. Winter Maintenance	IIA	N	Road Salt (Joint Purchase)	Ton	250.00	\$67.00	\$16,750.00	
(Salt acquired through state contract)			Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	
			Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$8,625.00	\$8,625.00	0
4 Desdeids Maisters	- 114	- N	A	T	252.00	# 05.00	\$0.050.0	£40.050.00
Roadside Maintenance	IIA	N	Aggregate	Ton	250.00	\$25.00 \$2,000.00	\$6,250.00	
	_	-	Public Labor Public Equipment	\$	1.00 1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00 \$2,000.00	
	_		Fubile Equipment	Ψ	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	0
5. Street Sweeping	IIA	N	Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$2,625.00	\$2,625.00	0 \$10,125.00
c. check checking	- 10 1		Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	
			- cono Equipment	+ +	7.00	V . 1000.00	4. 100010.	
Traffic Control Devices	IIA	N	Traffic Signs (Various)	Each	40.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	0 \$4.625.00
			Sign Posts (Various) / Acc	Each	15.00	\$55.00	\$825.00	
			Public Labor	\$	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	
			Public Equipment	\$	1.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	
7. Seal Coat	IIA	N	Bituminous Materials	Gal	12800.00	\$1.50	\$19,200.00	0 \$27,480.00
(Joint Purchase)			HFRS-2 (0.32 Gal. / S.Y.)					
(Bituminous Materials Competitively			Deliver and Install					
Bid by Chatham Township)								
(Seal Coat Aggregate Competitively			Seal Coat Aggregate	Ton	360.00	\$23.00	\$8,280.00	0
Bid by Sangamon County)			(Air Cooled Blast Furn, Slag)					
			CA-13 (18 LBS / S.Y.)					
			Deliver and Install					
		L		-	4.00	# 5.000.00	* F 000 0	* ***********************************
8. Crack Sealing	IIA	N	Crack Sealing	\$	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	0 \$5,000.00
		-						
	_		+	+				
				Tat	al Estimated I	Maintenance C	neretien Cos	
				101	ai Estimateu i	waintenance C	peration cos	
Estimated Cost of Maintenance Engineer	ring							
Preliminary Engineering	illig		1 –	Fetime	ated Cost	MFT Po	rtion	Other Funds
Engineering Inspection			Maint Oper	Louine	ated Oost	WILLIA	10011	Other Fullus
Material Testing			Maint Eng					
Advertising			Totals					
Bridge Inspections			75,610		Total Estim	ated Maintena	ance Cost	
Total Esimated Maintenance			1					
Engineering Cost								
- 0 - 0			_					
Submitted								
Municipal Offical			Date					
			Approved	t				
			Pagianal					
1210			G-11 . B		sportation			Date
Title)							
100 000	,							
Village Frenchent								



								Submittal Type	Revised
								Maintenance Po	eriod
Local Public Agency	County	/		Section			Beginn	ning	Ending
Village of Chatham	Sanga	mon		18-0000-	00-GM		5/1/20)18	4/30/2019
					_				
		stima	ted Cost of Ma						
Maintenance Operation	Maint. Eng.	Insp.			For Group	I, IIA, IIB, or I	Unit	Item	Est Total Operation
(No. and Description)	Group		Item		Unit	Quantity	Price	Cost	Cost
9. Joint Repair (Mill & Resurface)	IIA	N	Mill & Resurface		Foot	1120.00	\$12.00	\$13,440.00	
Plummer Boulevard									
40. 000 0					-	400.00	£45.00	\$4.050.00	640.050.00
10. PCC Patching - Material Only	IIA	N	Aggregate PCC		Ton	130.00 120.00	\$15.00 \$150.00	\$1,950.00 \$18,000.00	
			100		101	120.00	¥100.00	Ψ10,000.00	
11. Pavement Repair	IV	Y	Mill & Resurface		\$	1.00	\$225,000.00	\$225,000.00	\$225,000.00
Park Avenue			Sidewalk Ramps						
			Drainage Repairs						
		-							
			-		+				
					+				
			 		-	_	+		
	_				_				
		_					1		
		-							
	_	-							
					Tot	al Estimated	Maintenance (Operation Cost	\$389,045.00
Estimated Cost of Maintenance Engin			1	_			T MET D		011 5 1
Preliminary Engineering Engineering Inspection		2,030.90		aint Oper		ated Cost 0,045.00	MFT Pc \$389,04		Other Funds
Material Testing		2,400.00	-	Maint Eng		430.90	\$23,43		
Advertising	/	2,400.00	4 	Totals		2,475.90	\$412,47		
Bridge Inspections						•	mated Mainten		\$412,475.90
Total Esimated Maintenance	\$23	3,430.90	5						
Engineering Cost	420	,,,,,,,,,,]						
Submitted Municipal Office			Data						
Municipal Offical			Date	Approve	-d				
6)1042			0		Engineer				
0 1 0 0			9-11-18		ent of Tran				Date



Local Public		Date: 8/121/2018	21/2018		Z ***	Name of Bidder:	Illinois Valey Paving	Name of Bidder: Illinois Valey Paving/ Div of UCM	PH Broughton & Sc	PH Broughton & Sons, Inc.	Truman L. Flatt & Sons	Truman L. Flatt & Sons Co., Inc.	Reyhan Bros. Inc. (Sanga	Reyhan Bros. Inc. (Sangamo)
	Section: 18-00000-00-GM Appr	Appropriation: \$150.000 MFT	50.000 MF		TO COMP			62704	Springfield, IL 62702	. 62702	Springfield, IL 62702	52702	Springfield, IL 62702	62702
	529,206.80													
#4	Attended Box Ketla Kinnay, May Bartlay, Zack Dannatt Mathaw Allan Adam Brunar, Chris Ishall	en Adam Brin	er Chris Is	II de	Propo	Proposal Guarantee:	Bid Bond		Bid Bond		Bid Bond		Bid Bond	
	Jim Michael, Brian Bond, Pat McCarthy				Approved	pproved Engineer's								
oN met	Item	Delivery	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
	TRENCH BACKFILL		CU YD	23.3	32.0000	\$ 745.60	39.9900	\$ 931.77	Н	1,299.21	⊢	\$ 2,118.44	-	\$ 1,873.79
40600290 B	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)		POUND	9758	0.2500	\$ 2,439.50	0.0100	\$ 97.58		s		\$ 2,927.40	0.4300	\$ 4,195.94
40600990 T	TEMPORARY RAMP		SQ YD	202	2.5000	\$ 505.00	10.4300 \$	\$ 2,106.86	6 10.3700	2,094,74	10.4000	\$ 2,100.80	10 40.9900	\$ 8.279.96
40603080 H	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50		NOT	166	90.0000	\$ 14,940.00	200.1600	\$ 33,226.56	150,2600 \$	3 24,943.16	146.5700	\$ 24,330.62	148.4600	\$ 24,644.36
40603310 H	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "C", N50		TON	1580	95.0000	s	110.0500	\$ 173,879.00		S		\$ 151,996.00		\$ 171,730,20
42400100 P	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4 INCH		SQ FT	3963	7.5000	s	14,9500 \$			4		\$ 45,772.65		\$ 72,839.9
	DETECTABLE WARNINGS		SOFT	321	30,0000		16.9400					\$ 11,122.65		\$ 5,094.2
	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2"		SQ YD	12591	4.0000	s	2.2800							\$ 35,632,53
	GUTTER REMOVAL		F001	1384	8.0000	5			11.5500					23,126.6
44000600			200	3514	2.0000			e.	,		3.1500 \$			14,723.6
44201325	44201325 CLASS C PAICHES, 17PE I, 8 INCH		200	7	150.0000 \$		90.0800	197.16		290.06				654.18
44201329	44201329 CLASS C PATCHES, TYPE II, 8 INCH		SQ YD	147	150.0000	,						18,522.00		17,312,19
	CLASS C PATCHES, I YPE III, 8 INCH		Sarb	17	150.0000	2								2,473.38
	STRIP REFLECTIVE CRACK CONTROL I REATMENT		200	2000	2.0000 \$		3.1500 \$		4.4000	8,800.00	1		1	9,320.00
54210182	54210182 PIPE ELBOW, 12		EACH CALL	7 - 7	300,0000	2,700.00	9 0000 000	10,330,43			1,374,4200	12.369.76	1,331,3400	11,982.05
54248510	CONCRETE COLLAR		1007	000	300.0000							4,516.59		7,562.54
			FOOT	10	85 0000									1 490 36
			FOOT	16	20,0000 \$		32,7500 \$						6 27.7000	\$ 2.105.20
55100700	STORM SEWER REMOVAL 15"		FOOT	18	30.0000	\$ 540.00	32.9300	\$ 592.74	4 26.8700	8	41,4400	\$ 745.92		\$ 498.60
56109210 V	WATER VALVES TO BE ADJUSTED		EACH	11	250.0000 \$	\$ 2,750.00	479.7800 \$	\$ 5,277.58	8 581.6100 \$	17.795.71	1 475.0200	\$ 5,225.22	115.1300	\$ 1,266.43
59300100 C	CONTROLLED LOW-STRENGTH MATERIAL		CU YD	10	150.0000		62.1200	\$ 621.20		1,132.60		\$ 1,233.70	0 116.9200	\$ 1,169.20
60218400 N	60218400 MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4"-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED I	П	EACH	5	2,800.0000 \$		2,230,5900	\$ 11,152.95		\$ 10,010.75		\$ 29,257.85		\$ 9,528.75
60219100	60219100 MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4"-DIAMETER, TYPE 9 FRAME AND GRAT	E	EACH	-	2,800.0000		2,043.8700		2	*		\$ 5,291.50		\$ 2,051.42
60236600	60236600 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 9 FRAME AND GRATE		EACH	14	1,200,0000 \$			\$ 17,249.96		13		19,950.56	-	\$ 17,173.80
	MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE 9 FRAME AND	0	EACH	-	1,250.0000					\$		\$ 913.50		\$ 614.19
\neg	INLETS TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE 9 FRAME AND GRA	\$	FACH	4 4	1,250,0000 \$	17,500.00	755.4500	\$ 10,576.30	836.3300	11,708.62	892.5000	12.495.00	0 614.1900	8.598.66
200000000	THERMODIASTIC DAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMP	NA NA	200	505	3,0000		4 7300					3,603,00		4,425,45
	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 5"		FOOT	7638	1,1500							\$ 6,721,44		\$ 6797.82
	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"		FOOT	1129	1.5000 \$			s		8		1,185.45		\$ 1,196.74
	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"		FOOT	133	6.0000 \$	\$ 798.00	2.1000 \$	\$ 279.30	0 2.1500	285,95	2.1000	\$ 279.30	0 2.1100	\$ 280.63
78000650	78000650 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"		FOOT	13	8.0000	\$ 104.00	4.3100 \$	\$ 56.03	3 4.4000	5 57.20	0 4.3100	\$ 56.03	3 4.3300	\$ 56.29
X4401198	X4401198 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH		SQ YD	1858	10.0000 \$	s	9.0300	\$ 16,777,74	12.1100	\$	8 8.2300	\$ 15,291.34		\$ 15,291.34
X6062400	CONCRETE GUTTER (SPECIAL)		FOOT	1384	40.0000	\$ 55,360.00	48.2300	\$ 66,750.32	2 48.0300	5 66,473.52	36.7500	\$ 50,862.00	0 37.4300	\$ 51,803.12
X7010216 T	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)		L SUM	1	45,000.0000 \$		6,146.8800	\$ 6,146.88	36,27	36,274.55	12,599.1300	\$ 12,599.13	3 11,064,4700	\$ 11,064.47
Z0033700 L	LONGITUDINAL JOINT SEALANT		FOOT	3442	3.0000	\$ 10,326.00	3.7700	\$ 12,976.34	4.5000	0 \$ 15,489.00	0 4.0500	\$ 13,940,10	0 4.7600	\$ 16,383.92
					Total Bid:	As Kead:		548,533.11		625,745,54		550,764.40	0	574,963.51
						As Calculated.		548,533.1		6,25,745,5	-	550,764.4	10	574,963.5